other companies. A limitation of OIBDA is that it excludes depreciation and amortization, which represents the periodic charge for certain fixed
assets and intangible assets used in generating revenues for the Company's business. OIBDA should not be regarded as an alternative to
operating income or net income as an indicator of operating performance, or to the statement of cash flows as a measure of liquidity, nor should
it be considered in isolation or as a substitute for financial measures prepared in accordance with GAAP. We believe that operating income is the
most directly comparable GAAP financial measure to OIBDA.

Adjusted OIBDA , Adjusted Operating income, Adjusted Net income and Adjusted Earnings per share exclude certain material items, which
otherwise would impact the comparability of results between periods. These should not be considered as an alternative to net income, cash flows
from operations or any other indicator of WWE's performance or liquidity, determined in accordance with U.S. GAAP.

14

   Year Ended December 31, 2013   Year Ended December 31, 2012

As

Reported

Film
Impair-

ment

Adjusted
for Film
Impair-

ment
Video Game
Transition   Adjusted

As
Reported

Film
Impair-

ment
Tax

Benefit   Adjusted

Operating
income (loss)  $ 5.9   $ 11.7   $ 17.6   $ (3.4 )   $ 14.2   $ 43.2   $ 1.2   $ —   $ 44.4

Investment,
interest and
other expense,
net  (1.3 )   —   (1.3 )   —   (1.3 )   (0.5 )   —   —   (0.5 )

Income before
taxes  4.6   11.7   16.3   (3.4 )   12.9   42.7   1.2   —   43.9

(Provision)
benefit for
taxes  (1.8 )   (4.1 )   (5.9 )   1.2   (4.7 )   (11.3 )   (0.4 )   (4.1 )   (15.8 )

Net income
(loss)  $ 2.8   $ 7.6   $ 10.4   $ (2.2 )   $ 8.2   $ 31.4   $ 0.8   $ (4.1 )   $ 28.1

Earnings (loss)
per share  $ 0.04   $ 0.10   $ 0.14   $ (0.03 )   $ 0.11   $ 0.42   $ 0.01   $ (0.05 )   $ 0.38

Reconciliation of Operating income to OIBDA

Operating
income (loss)  $ 5.9   $ 11.7   $ 17.6   $ (3.4 )   $ 14.2   $ 43.2   $ 1.2   $ —   $ 44.4
Depreciation &
amortization  24.5   —   24.5   —   24.5   20.0   —   —   20.0

OIBDA  $ 30.4   $ 11.7   $ 42.1   $ (3.4 )   $ 38.7   $ 63.2   $ 1.2   $ —   $ 64.4

World Wrestling Entertainment, Inc.
Supplemental Information - Free Cash Flow

(In millions)
(Unaudited)

Non-GAAP Measure:

We define Free Cash Flow as net cash provided by operating activities less cash used for capital expenditures. Although it is not a recognized
measure of liquidity under U.S. GAAP, Free Cash Flow provides useful information regarding the amount of cash our continuing business is
generating after capital expenditures, available for reinvesting in the business and for payment of dividends.

15